

RESOLUTION 2004-086

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PREFERRED INTERSECTION ALIGNMENT FOR 1ST STREET/ASH STREET/OREGON STREET (FUTURE ADAMS AVE)

WHEREAS, through Resolution 2003-095 the Downtown Sherwood Streetscape Master Plan and budget was approved and staff was directed to initiate phases 1 and 2; and

WHEREAS, improvements to the 1st/Ash/Oregon (future Adams) intersection are included in the draft Transportation System Plan, currently under review, and the Downtown Sherwood Streetscape Master Plan adopted by the City Council through Resolution 2003-095; and

WHEREAS, in order to implement the Master Plan, the City of Sherwood desires to construct a new intersection at 1st/Ash/Oregon (future Adams); and

WHEREAS, the public has had opportunity to view and comment on the intersection alternatives; and

WHEREAS, Alignment Alternative 3b seems to best meet the goals established for the intersection in the Downtown Sherwood Streetscape Master Plan and the additional criteria established through the information gathering process.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The City Council adopts the Preferred Intersection Alignment, Alternative 3b for the 1st/Ash/Oregon (future Adams) intersection.

<u>Section 2:</u> The City Engineer is directed to move forward to final design of the intersection using the Preferred Intersection Alignment.

<u>Section 3:</u> The City Engineer is authorized to make minor changes to the adopted alignment as may become necessary for technical reasons during the final design process.

Section 4: This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 28th day of September 2004.

Keith S. Mays, Council President

ATTEST:

C.L. Wiley, City Recorder

Resolution 2004-086 September 28, 2004 Page 1 of 1 with 5 Exhibits